PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SQUAREONE MEDICAL, INC.	04/13/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROTECTUS MEDICAL DEVICES, INC.
Street Address:	110 First Ave. NE, Suite #1006
City:	Minneapolis
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55413

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5057086
Patent Number:	5279584
Patent Number:	5308332

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (805)373-0051

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (805) 373-0060

Email: generalmail@koppelpatent.com Correspondent Name: Koppel, Patrick, Heybl & Philpott Address Line 1: 2815 Townsgate Road, Suite 215 Westlake Village, CALIFORNIA 91361 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 788-06-001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. Ram

Total Attachments: 1

source=788-06-001-AssnSquareone-Protectus-4-13-11#page1.tif

PATENT

REEL: 026138 FRAME: 0176

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, SQUAREONE MEDICAL, INC., a Nevada Corporation, with a place of business at 1640 Pierside Lane, Camarillo, California 93010, represent that SQUAREONE MEDICAL, INC. owns the full right, title and interest in SAFETY SYRINGE, ROTARY LOCK FOR NEEDLE SHEATHS and ACTUATOR SPRING FOR SYRINGE SHEATHS (hereinafter the "Invention"), covered by the following U.S. Patents (hereinafter "the Patent"):

- U.S. Patent No. 5,057,086, issued October 15, 1991, for SAFETY SYRINGE;
- U.S. Patent No. 5,279,584, issued January 18, 1994, for ROTARY LOCK FOR NEEDLE SHEATHS;
- U.S. Patent No. 5,308,332, issued May 3, 1994, for ACTUATOR SPRING FOR SYRINGE SHEATHS.

PROTECTUS MEDICAL DEVICES, INC., is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, has a place of business at has a place of business at 110 First Ave. NE, Suite #1006, Minneapolis, MN 55413, and desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, application and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which SQUAREONE MEDICAL, INC. acknowledge, SQUAREONE MEDICAL, INC. does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto PROTECTUS MEDICAL DEVICES, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and all improvements thereon, in and to the application for Letters Patents thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon the invention and application, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on the invention and applications, or any of them, in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

SQUAREONE MEDICAL, INC. agrees that it will, at the request of PROTECTUS MEDICAL DEVICES, INC., execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for the invention, execute any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that PROTECTUS MEDICAL DEVICES, INC. may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on the invention, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to protect and vest in PROTECTUS MEDICAL DEVICES, INC. the undivided interests in the right, title and interest in the invention, applications and Letters Patent.

SQUAREONE MEDICAL, INC. authorizes and empowers PROTECTUS MEDICAL DEVICES, INC., its successors and assigns to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the invention before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or letters patent so obtained.

Date

788-06-001.AssnPatents

SQUAREONE MEDICAL, INC.

John A/B. Dillard III Chief Operations Officer

> PATENT REEL: 026138 FRAME: 0177

RECORDED: 04/15/2011